

No. 98-818

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAROLD F. RICE
Petitioner

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF HAWAII
Respondent

**BRIEF FOR THE HAWAII CONGRESSIONAL
DELEGATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Filed July 28, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ADDRESS THE CONDITIONS OF THE INDIGENOUS, NATIVE PEOPLE OF THE UNITED STATES.....	8
II. THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS HAS ESTABLISHED THAT AMERICAN INDIANS, ALASKA NATIVES AND NATIVE HAWAIIANS ARE THE INDIGENOUS, NATIVE PEOPLE OF THE UNITED STATES.....	14
III. THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS HAS DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE STATES TO ADDRESS THE CONDITIONS OF THE INDIGENOUS, NATIVE PEOPLE OF THE UNITED STATES.....	18
IV. THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS HAS DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE STATE OF HAWAI'I TO ADDRESS THE CONDITIONS OF THE INDIGENOUS, NATIVE PEOPLE OF HAWAI'I.....	21
A. The Hawaiian Homes Commission Act ..	21
B. Hawai'i Admission Act.....	24
C. The Hawai'i Constitutional Convention of 1978	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
Table of Federal Acts Affecting Native Hawaiians.....	A-1
Table of State Indian Affairs Organizations and State Recognized Tribes.....	B-1
Table of Restoration, Termination, New Recognition and Other Acts	C-1
Excerpts from Proceedings of the 1978 Hawai'i State Constitutional Convention.....	D-1
Senators' Statements	E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902)	9
<i>Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 1 (1939) ..	9, 14
<i>Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Res. v. United States</i> , 177 Ct. Cl. 184 (1966)	9
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	4
<i>Han, et al. v. United States</i> , 45 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Kalipi v. Hawaiian Trust Co.</i> , 656 P.2d 745 (Haw. 1982)	10
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 711 (1835)	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 427 U.S. 535 (1974)	9, 13, 28
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 837 P.2d 1247 (Haw. 1992)	10, 25
<i>Pence v. Kleppe</i> , 529 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe v. Lickliger</i> , 576 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Simmons, Jr. v. Chief Eagle Seelatsee</i> , 244 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Wash. 1965)	13
<i>Six Nations v. United States</i> , 173 Ct. Cl. 899 (1965)	10
<i>Territory v. Bishop Trust Co., Ltd.</i> , 41 Haw. 358 (Haw. 1956)	22
<i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	9
<i>United States v. Sante Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	9
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 247 U.S. 175 (1918)	13
<i>United States v. First Nat'l Bank of Detroit, Minn.</i> , 234 U.S. 245 (1914)	13
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	9
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Klamath & Moadoc Tribes</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938)	10
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916)	9
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	9
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)	9, 10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	4, 20
FEDERAL LAWS	
25 U.S.C. § 233 (1998)	20
25 U.S.C. § 232 (1998)	20
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, § 4, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)	19
Act of July 16, 1894, ch. 138, 28 Stat. 107 (1894)	19
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906) ..	19, 20
Act of June 20, 1910, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557 (1910)	20
Act of June 30, 1919, Ch. 4, § 1, 41 Stat. 9 (1919)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (1934)	13
Act of June 8, 1940, ch. 276, 54 Stat. 249 (1940)	20
Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229 (1946)	20
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 (1948)	20
Act of Aug. 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953)	20
Act of Nov. 23, 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993)	13, 15
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1606(h) (1998)	15
Carl D. Perkins Vocational & Technical Education Act of 1998, 20 U.S.C. § 2301 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	5
General Allotment Acts, 25 U.S.C. §§ 331-334, 339, 342, 348, 349, 354 & 381 (1998)	23
Hawai'i Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, § 4, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)	25
Hawai'i Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, § 5(f), 73 Stat. 4 (1959)	3, 5
Hawai'i Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, § 1, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)	26
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, § 201, 42 Stat. 108 (1921)	12, 13, 23, 24
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	21
Indian Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177 (1998)	19
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 473a (1998)	12
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 479 (1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	15
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	21
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	17
Native American Programs Act Amendments of 1987, 42 U.S.C. § 2991 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	5, 21
STATE CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIAL	
Haw. Const. art. IX, § 10	27
Haw. Const. art. X, § 4	26
Haw. Const. art. XI	26
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 4	27
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 5	27
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 6	27
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 7	26
Haw. Const. art. XV, § 4	27
Haw. Const. art. XVI, § 5	27
Haw. Const. art. XVI, § 7	3
Haw. Const. art. XVI, § 8	27
OTHER	
2 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner ed., Univ. of Chicago Press)	11, 19
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1966)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Samuel Johnson ed. 1755).....	11
Debates in Committee of the Whole, 1978 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention for the State of Hawai'i (Sept. 2, 1978).....	27
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942 ed.)	14
Felix S. Cohen, <i>The Spanish Origin of Indian Rights in the Law of the United States</i> , 31 Geo. L.J. 1 (1942).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 66-839 (1920).....	22, 23
Office of State Planning, Office of the Governor, Pt. I, <i>Report on Federal Breaches of the Hawaiian Home Lands Trust</i> , (1992).....	23, 24
Opinion of the Interior Solicitor, 49 I.D. 592 (1923)	12
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (James A.H. Murray ed. 1901).....	11
Patrick Vinton Kirch, <i>Feathered Gods and Fishhooks</i> , (1985).....	21
Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1978, Journal and Documents, Standing Comm. Rep. No. 59, Vol. I (1978).....	28
Pukui, Mary K., and Elbert, Samuel H., <i>Hawaiian Dictionary</i> , Honolulu (Univ. of Hawai'i Press, 1986).....	22
